reduction to production costs applicable to sales and a $1.2 million reduction to provision for income taxes for the three months ended March 31,
2012, and for the period from Inception (August 24, 1998) to March 31, 2012, and a $4.0 million reduction to accounts receivable, a $0.2 million
reduction to accounts payable and a $1.2 million reduction to income taxes payable as of March 31, 2012.

The tables below shows the effects of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2012, and the consolidated statements of
operations for the three months ended March 31, 2012, and for the period from Inception (August 24, 1998) to March 31, 2012, and the
consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2012, and for the period from Inception (August 24, 1998) to March
31, 2012.

13

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

The following tables summarizes the effects of the restatement:

As Previously
Reported
March 31,

2012

As
Restated

March 31,
2012

Restatement
Adjustments
March 31,

2012
(U.S. dollars in thousands, except shares)

(unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 44,004 $ 44,004 $ �
Gold and silver bullion 5,626 5,626 �
Accounts receivable 17,900 13,943 (3,957)
Inventories 7,453 7,453 �
IVA taxes receivable 6,099 6,099 �
Deferred tax assets 11,118 11,118 �
Prepaid expenses 864 864 �

Total current assets 93,064 89,107 (3,957)
Land and mineral rights 227 227 �
Property and equipment�net 12,323 12,323 �
Deferred tax asset 19,517 19,517 �
Other assets 7 7 �

Total assets $ 125,138 $ 121,181 $ (3,957)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,160 $ 1,008 $ (152)
Accrued expenses 4,522 4,522 �
IVA taxes payable 8,142 8,142 �
Income taxes payable 7,320 6,133 (1,187)
Dividends payable 2,645 2,645 �

Total current liabilities 23,789 22,450 (1,339)
Asset retirement obligation 2,514 2,514 �

Total liabilities 26,303 24,964 (1,339)
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock�$0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized: no shares issued and outstanding �  �  �
Common stock�$0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized: 53,006,871 and 52,998,303
shares issued and outstanding, respectively 53 53 �
Additional paid-in capital 126,650 126,650 �
(Deficit) accumulated during the exploration stage (23,400)  (26,018) (2,618)
Treasury stock at cost, 104,251 shares (1,954) (1,954) �
Other comprehensive income�currency translation adjustment (2,514) (2,514) �

Total shareholders� equity 98,835 96,217 (2,618)

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 125,138 $ 121,181 $ (3,957)

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

14

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

As Previously

Reported ,
Three months

ended
March 31,

2012

As Restated
Three months

ended
March 31,

2012

Restatement
Adjustments

Three
months
ended

March 31,
2012

Sales of metals concentrate, net $ 40,622 $ 36,665 $ (3,957)

Mine cost of sales:
Production costs applicable to sales 6,679 6,527 (152)
Depreciation and amortization 232 232 �
Accretion 20 20 �

Total mine cost of sales 6,931 6,779 (152)

Mine gross profit 33,691 29,886 (3,805)
Costs and expenses:
General and administrative expenses 2,571 2,571 �
Stock-based compensation 2,056 2,056 �
Exploration expenses 1,353 1,353 �
Construction and development 2,358 2,358 �

Total costs and expenses 8,338 8,338 �

Operating income 25,353 21,548 (3,805)
Other (expense) (1,989) (1,989) �

Income before income taxes 23,364 19,559 (3,805)
Provision for income taxes 7,242 6,055 (1,187)

Net income $ 16,122 $ 13,504 $ (2,618)

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Currency translation gain 1,464 1,464 �

Net comprehensive income $ 17,586 $ 14,968 $ (2,618)

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.30 $ 0.26 $ 0.04

Diluted $ 0.29 $ 0.24 $ 0.05

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 52,898,984 52,898,984 �

Diluted 56,362,916 56,362,916 �

15

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

As Previously
Reported
Inception

(August 24,

1998)
to March 31,

2012

As Restated
Inception

(August 24,

1998)
to March 31,

2012

Restatement
Adjustments

Inception
(August 24,

1998)
to March 31,

2012
Sales of metals concentrate, net $ 160,539 $ 156,582 $ (3,957)

Mine cost of sales:
Production costs applicable to sales 28,802 28,650 (152)
Depreciation and amortization 871 871 �
Accretion 170 170 �

Total mine cost of sales 29,843 29,691 (152)

Mine gross profit 130,696 126,891 (3,805)
Costs and expenses:
General and administrative expenses 27,868 27,868 �
Stock-based compensation 16,460 16,460 �
Exploration expenses 35,458 35,458 �
Construction and development 77,274 77,274 �
Production start up expense, net 209 209 �
Management contract expense 752 752 �

Total costs and expenses 158,021 158,021 �

Operating income (27,325) (31,130) (3,805)
Other (expense) 886 886 �

Income before income taxes (26,439) (30,244) (3,805)
Provision for income taxes (4,795) (5,982) (1,187)

(21,644) (24,262) (2,618)
Extraordinary items:
Flood loss, net of income tax benefit of $750 (1,756) (1,756) �

Net income $ (23,400) $ (26,018) $ (2,618)

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Currency translation gain (2,515) (2,515) �

Net comprehensive income $ (25,915) $ (28,533) $ (2,618)

16

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

As Previously
Reported As Restated

Restatement
Adjustments

Three months
ended March 31,

Three months
ended March 31,

Three months
ended March 31,

2012 2012 2012
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 16,122 $ 13,504 $ (2,618)

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 296 296 �
Accretion 20 20 �
Stock-based compensation 2,056 2,056 �
Foreign currency translation adjustment 1,464 1,464 �
Unrealized (gain) from gold and silver bullion held (198) (198) �
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (3,619) 338 3,957
Inventories (3,210) (3,210) �
IVA taxes receivable (1,674) (1,674) �
Prepaid expenses 88 88 �
Accounts payable (531) (683) (152)
Accrued expenses (358) (358) �
IVA taxes payable 3,158 3,158 �
Income taxes payable (8,667) (9,854) (1,187)

Total adjustments (11,175) (8,557) (2,618)

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,947 4,947 �

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (2,302) (2,302) �
Purchase of gold and silver bullion (2,879) (2,879) �

Net cash (used in) investing activities (5,181) (5,181) �

Cash flows from financing activities:
Dividends paid (7,935) (7,935) �

Net cash (used in) financing activities (7,935) (7,935) �

Effect of exchange rates on cash and equivalents 213 213 �

Net (decrease) in cash and equivalents (7,956) (7,956) �
Cash and equivalents at beginning of period 51,960 51,960 �

Cash and equivalents at end of period $ 44,004 $ 44,004 $ �

Supplemental Cash Flow Information
Interest paid $ �  $ �  $ �

Income taxes paid $ 17,305 $ 17,305 $ �

17

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

As Previously
Reported
Inception

(August 24,

1998)
to March 31,

2012

As Restated
Inception

(August 24,

1998)
to March 31,

2012

Restatement
Adjustments

Inception
(August 24,

1998)
to March 31,

2012
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ (23,400) $ (26,018) $ (2,618)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,840 1,840 �
Accretion 170 170 �
Asset retirement obligation 2,307 2,307 �
Stock-based compensation 18,107 18,107 �
Management fee paid in stock 392 392 �
Related party payable paid in stock 320 320 �
Foreign currency translation adjustment (2,514) (2,514) �
Unrealized loss (gain) from gold and silver bullion held 230 230 �
Deferred tax assets (30,635) (30,635) �
Other 29 29 �
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (17,900) (13,943) 3,957
Inventories (7,453) (7,453) �
IVA taxes receivable (6,099) (6,099) �
Prepaid expenses (864) (864) �
Accounts payable 1,160 1,008 (152)
Accrued expenses 4,522 4,522 �
IVA taxes payable 8,142 8,142 �
Income taxes payable 7,320 6,133 (1,187)
Dividends payable 2,645 2,645 �
Other (8) (8) �

Total adjustments (18,289) (15,671) (2,618)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (41,689) (41,689) �

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (14,625) (14,625) �
Purchase of gold and silver bullion (5,856) (5,856) �

Net cash (used in) investing activities (20,481) (20,481) �

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from sales of common stock 150,633 150,633 �
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 428 428 �
Proceeds from debentures�founders 50 50 �
Dividends paid (43,749) (43,749) �
Treasury stock purchases (1,954) (1,954) �
Proceeds from exploration funding agreement 500 500 �

[…]

(2) Gross payable metal produced (�mill production�) represents metal contained in concentrates produced at the mill based on assays and other
measurements taken at the mill. Mill production is before payable metal deductions are levied by the buyer of the Company�s concentrates.
In addition, mill production quantities for the three months ended March 31, 2012 do not reflect any deduction for approximately 1,800
gold equivalent ounces resulting from a settlement agreement with the buyer of our concentrate and giving rise to the restatement as
discussed in �� Restatement� above. Gold equivalent ounces sold for the three months ended March 31, 2012 have been reduced by
approximately 1,650 gold equivalent ounces as a result of this settlement.

21

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Below is a table of certain key production statistics for our El Aguila Project during the three months ended March 31, 2012 as previously
reported and as restated:

Production and Sales Statistics
La Arista Underground Mine

(As Restated)
(As Previously

Reported)
(Restatement
Adjustments)

Three months ended
March 31,

Three months ended
March 31,

Three months ended
March 31,

2012 2012 2012
Production Summary
Milled:
Tonnes Milled 75,078 75,078 �
Tonnes Milled per Day 825 825 �
Grade:
Average Gold Grade (g/t) 4.27 4.27 �
Average Silver Grade (g/t) 483 483 �
Average Copper Grade (%) 0.49 0.49 �
Average Lead Grade (%) 1.73 1.73 �
Average Zinc Grade (%) 3.59 3.59 �
Recoveries:
Average Gold Recovery (%) 89 89 �
Average Silver Recovery (%) 94 94 �
Average Copper Recovery (%) 76 76 �
Average Lead Recovery (%) 74 74 �
Average Zinc Recovery (%) 74 74 �
Gross Payable metal produced
Gold (ozs.) 9,222 9,222 �
Silver (ozs.) 1,091,304 1,091,304 �
Copper (tonnes) 350 350 �
Lead (tonnes) 1,206 1,206 �
Zinc (tonnes) 2,252 2,252 �
Payable metal sold
Gold (ozs.) 5,924 6,668 (744)
Silver (ozs.) 781,422 828,376 (46,954)
Copper (tonnes) 196 210 (14)
Lead (tonnes) 711 706 5
Zinc (tonnes) 1,081 1,082 (1)
Average metal prices realized
Gold ( per oz.) $ 1,705 $ 1,740 $ (35)
Silver ( per oz.) $ 33 $ 34 $ (1)
Copper (per tonne) $ 8,612 $ 8,599 $ 13
Lead (per tonne) $ 2,142 $ 2,144 $ (2)
Zinc (per tonne) $ 2,136 $ 2,133 $ 3
Gold equivalent ounces produced (mill production)
Gold Ounces 9,222 9,222 �
Equivalent Gold Ounces from Silver 21,033 21,306 (273)

Total Gold and Gold Equivalent Ounces 30,255 30,528 (273)

Cash Operating Cost per Ounce Gold Equivalent �  131 (131)
Total Cash Cost per Ounce Gold Equivalent $ �  $ 191 $ (191)
Gold equivalent ounces sold
Gold Ounces 5,924 �  5,924
Gold Equivalent Ounces from Silver 15,061 �  15,061

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 36

Total Gold Equivalent Ounces 20,985 �  20,985

Total Cash Cost per Gold Equivalent Ounce $ 269 $ �  $ 269
Unit Costs
Cost per tonne-ore mined 26 $ 26 $ �
Cost per tonne-ore milled 63 63 �

Total Cost per tonne $ 89 $ 89 $ �

22

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESOURCE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 37